BID FORM

For: MASSACHUSETT AVE SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTIO	<u>N PROJECT</u> t
(Bid #20-23) Proposal (BID) of Tasco Construction, Inc (hereinafter called "Bidder") a corporation, organized and existing under	er the laws of
the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.	
Comparish	
doing business as Corporation	
(corporation, proprietorship, partnership)	
to the TOWN OF ARLINGTON hereinafter called "Owner". Gentleme	en:
A. The Bidder, in compliance with your invitation for bids for the MASSACHUSETT AVE SIDEWALK RECONSTRUCTION I Arlington Massachusetts, having examined the plan and specification related documents and the site of the proposed project including the materials and labor, hereby proposes to furnish all labor, materials and to construct the project in accordance with the Contract Documents that the set forth therein, and at the prices stated below. These price all expenses incurred in performing the work required under the Contract Documents, of which this proposal is a part.	ons with c availability of and supplies, nents, within es are to cover
Bidder hereby agrees to commence work under this Contract on or to be specified in the written "Notice to Proceed" from the Owner, a complete the work by August 28, 2019. The Bidder further agrees t liquidated damages, the sum of \$1,000.00 for each consecutive cale thereafter that the works remains incomplete, as provided in the Inst Bidders, Modifications to General Conditions. Required completion follows:	and to o pay as endar day struction to
B. Bidder acknowledges receipt of the following addendum:	
Addendum 1	Dated 5/5/20
	Dated
	Dated
C. Bidder agrees to perform all work described in the specifications a drawings, for the following lump sum price of:	
1. Total Proposed Base Bid Contract Price:	
One Million Two Hundred Ninety Sis Thousand Seven Hundred Thirty Five and 00/100	Dollars (\$
2. Bid Deposit on total bid price, including alternates, in the su	um of:
5% Bid Bond	Dollars (\$) in
the form of 5 % Bid Bond is subr	mitted herewith in
accordance with the INSTRUCTION FOR BIDDERS and is to become	property of the Owner in

the event the Contract and bonds are not executed within the time above set forth, as liquidated damages for the delay and additional expense to the Owner caused thereby.

3. The Bid does not include premiums on Performance/Labor and Materials Bond. Cost of required Bond Premiums (for base bid and any and all alternates):

Bid P	remiums	Add \$	19,500.00		

4. Alternates

NONE

5. Schedule of Values - Base Bid:

- This Schedule of Values shall be completed and submitted with the Official Bid. The Value of Schedules will be used for the purposes of determining the cost associated with construction or contract change.
- The sum of the total of all items MUST equal the Lump Sum Price listed on the previous sheet for the Base Bid.
- D. If the Bid is accepted by the Owner, the undersigned agrees to complete the entire work provided to be done under the contract within the time stipulated by the Owner.



Supplemental Form for General Bid

Project: Massachusetts Avenue Sidewalk Reconstruction

Location: Arlington, Massachusetts

Item	0	Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Pr	ice	Amount	
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
102.51	42	INDIVIDUAL TREE PROTECTION at \$350.00 EACH	350	00	14,700	00
103.	2	TREE REMOVED - DIAMETER UNDER 24 INCHES at \$2,500.00 EACH	2,500	00	5,000	00
120.1	1600	UNCLASSIFIED EXCAVATION at \$60.00 PER CUBIC YARD	60	00	96,000	00
151.	1300	GRAVEL BORROW at \$60.00 PER CUBIC YARD	60	00	78,000	00
170.	4300	FINE GRADING AND COMPACTING - SUBGRADE AREA at \$14.00 PER SQUARE YARD	14	00	60,200	00

a tin i	253,900	00
Carried Forward:		

Item	0	Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Price		Amount	
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
220.7	4	SANITARY STRUCTURE ADJUSTED at \$750.00 EACH	750	00	3,000	00
358.	25	GATE BOX ADJUSTED at \$300 EACH	300	00	7,500	00
440.	12500	CALCIUM CHLORIDE FOR ROADWAY DUST CONTROL at \$0.01 PER POUND	0	01	125	00
450.23	60	SUPERPAVE SURFACE COURSE - 12.5 (SSC - 12.5) at \$400.00 PER TON	400	00	24,000	00
450.31	40	SUPERPAVE INTERMEDIATE COURSE - 12.5 (SIC - 12.5) at \$400.00 PER TON	400	00	16,000	00
450.41	30	SUPERPAVE BASE COURSE - 25.0 (SBC - 25.0) at \$400.00 PER TON	400	00	12,000	00
451.1	50	FLEXIBLE POROUS PAVEMENT FOR TREE WELLS (4'X6') at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	25,000	00

Carried Forward: 341,525 00

Item	Ouantitu	Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Price		Amount	
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
451.2	1	FLEXIBLE POROUS PAVEMENT FOR TREE WELLS (4'X19') at \$1800.00 EACH	1,800	00	1,800	00
451.3	1	FLEXIBLE POROUS PAVEMENT FOR TREE WELLS (4' DIAMETER) at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	500	00
452.	25	ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT at \$20,00 PER GALLON	20	00	500	00
482.3	4000	SAWCUTTING ASPHALT PAVEMENT at \$2.00 PER FOOT	2	00	8,000	00
482.4	430	SAWCUTTING PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE at \$2.00 PER FOOT	2	00	860	00
504.	200	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - STRAIGHT at \$75.00 PER FOOT	75	00	15,000	00
504.1	50	GRANITE CURB TYPE VA4 - CURVED at \$85.00 PER FOOT	85	00	4,250	00

Carried Forward: 372,435 00

Item	Overtity	Item with Unit Bid Price Unit Price		Amou	ınt	
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
509.	230	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR WHEELCHAIR RAMPS - STRAIGHT at \$75.00 PER FOOT	75	00	17,250	00
509.1	190	GRANITE TRANSITION CURB FOR WHEELCHAIR RAMPS - CURVED at \$85.00 PER FOOT	85	00	16,150	00
514.	8	GRANITE CURB INLET - STRAIGHT at \$600 EACH	600	00	4,800	00
516.	16	GRANITE CURB CORNER TYPE-A at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	8,000	00
517.	4	GRANITE CURB CORNER TYPE-B at \$500,00 EACH	500	00	2,000	00
580.	2200	CURB REMOVED AND RESET at \$45,00 PER FOOT	45	00	99,000	00
697.1	. 25	SILT SACK at \$300.00 EACH	300	00	7,500	00

Carried Forward: _______00

Item	Quantity	Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Pri	ice	Amou	nt
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
701.	2700	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK at \$100.00 PER SQUARE YARD	100	00	270,000	00
701.1	430	CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK AT DRIVEWAYS at \$115.00 PER SQUARE YARD	115	00	49,450	00
701.2	440	CEMENT CONCRETE WHEELCHAIR RAMP at \$200.00 PER SQUARE YARD	200	00	88,000	00
701.3	310	STAMPED CEMENT CONCRETE ACCENT BAND at \$250.00 PER SQUARE YARD	250	00	77,500	00
707.15	7	PARK BENCH REMOVED AND RESET at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	3,500	00
707.21	1	TRASH RECEPTACLE REMOVED AND RESET at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	500	00
707.22	4	TRASH RECEPTACLE REMOVED AND DISCARDED at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	2,000	00

	1,018,085	00
Carried Forward:		

Item	0	Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Price		Amount		
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents	
707.91	3	BICYCLE RACK - REMOVED AND RESET at \$500 EACH	\$500	00	\$1,500	00	
715.2		P.O. BOX REMOVED AND RESET at \$200.00 EACH	\$200	00	\$1,200	00	
716.	15	PLANTER REMOVED AND RESET at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	7,500	00	
748.	1	MOBILIZATION at \$50,000.00 LUMP SUM	50,000	00	50,000	00	
751.	20	LOAM BORROW at \$100.00 PER CUBIC YARD	100	00	2,000	00	
751.2	100	STRUCTURAL SOIL at \$100.00 PER CUBIC YARD	100	00	10,000	00	
765.	110	SEEDING at \$10.00 PER SQUARE YARD	10	00	1,100	00	

Carried Forward: ______00

Item	0	Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Price		Amou	nt
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
776.528	7	MAPLE-RED-'BOWHALL' 2.5-3INCH CALIPER at \$1,200.00 EACH	1,200	00	8,400	00
783.647	3	ZELKOVA-'VILLAGE GREEN' 2.5-3 INCH CALIPER at \$1,200 EACH	1,200	00	3,600	00
811.31	1	PULL BOX 12 X 12 INCHES - SD 2.031 at \$2,500.00 EACH	2,500	00	2,500	00
811.37	37	ELECTRIC HANDHOLE ADJUSTED at \$200.00 EACH	\$200	. 00	7,400	00
823.84	12	LIGHT POLE REMOVED AND RESET at \$2,500.00 EACH	2,500	00	30,000	00
851.1	90	TRAFFIC CONES FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT at \$1.00 PER DAY	1	00	90	00
852.	330	SAFETY SIGNING FOR TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT at \$30.00 PER SQUARE FOOT	30	00	9,900	00

Item	0 314	Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Price		Amou		
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents	
852.11	1000	TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN BARRICADE at \$5.00 PER FOOT	5	00	5,000	00	
852.12	2	TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN CURB RAMP at \$2,500 EACH	2,500	00	5,000	00	
853.1	6	PORTABLE BREAKAWAY BARRICADE TYPE III at \$500.00 EACH	500	00	3,000	00	
854.1	100	PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL at \$10.00 PER SQUARE FOOT	10	00	1,000	00	
859.	4500	REFLECTORIZED DRUM at \$2.00 PER DAY	2	00	9,000	00	
859.1	100	REFLECTORIZED DRUM WITH SEQUENTIAL FLASHING WARNING LIGHTS at \$1.00 PER DAY	1	00	100	00	
860.104	290	4 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (PAINTED) at 2.00 PER FOOT	2	00	580	00	

	1,176,955	00	
Carried Forward:	1,110,000	•	
Callicul Olwalu.			

Item		Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Pri	ce	Amou	nt
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
864.011		PAVEMENT ARROWS AND LEGENDS REFLECTORIZED (PAINTED) at \$30,00 PER SQUARE FOOT	30	00	480	00
866.112	330	12 INCH REFLECTORIZED WHITE LINE (THERMOPLASTIC) at \$10.00 PER FOOT	10	00	3,300	00
874.2	40	TRAFFIC SIGN REMOVED AND RESET at \$200.00 EACH	200	00	8,000	00
875.	1	PARKING METER - EXCLUDING COST OF PARKING METER at \$200.00 EACH	200	00	200	00
875.1	48	PARKING METER REMOVED AND RESET at \$200.00 EACH	200	00	9,600	00
875.2	1	PARKING METER REMOVED AND STACKED at 200.00 EACH	200	00	200	00
999.	1	CONSTRUCTION STAKING at \$25,000.00 LUMP SUM	25,000	00	25,000	00

	1,223,735	00
Carried Forward:		

Item		Item with Unit Bid Price	Unit Pri	ice	Amou	nt
Number	Quantity	Written in Words	Dollars	Cents	Dollars	Cents
999.1	1	POLICE SERVICES at \$37,000 LUMP SUM	37000	00	37000	00
999.2	1	AS-BUILT PLANS at \$15,000.00 LUMP SUM	15,000	00	15,000	00

ADDENDUM #1

701.4	70	10" CEMENT CONCRETE SIDEWALK WITH WELDED WIRE MESH REINFORCEMENT at \$300,00 PER SQUARE YARD	300	00	21,000	00	
-------	----	--	-----	----	--------	----	--

Total Bid: 1,296,735 00

- E. The undersigned agrees that for extra work, if any, performed in accordance with the AGREEMENT, he will accept compensation as stipulated therein in full payment for such extra work.
- F. Bidder understands that the Owner reserves the right to reject any and all bids.
- G. The undersigned hereby agrees that he will not withdraw the Bid within sixty (60) consecutive calendar days after the actual date of the opening of Bids and that, if the Owner accepts this Bid, the undersigned will duly execute and acknowledge the required Contract Bonds within 10 days after notification that the AGREEMENT is ready for signature.
- H. Should the undersigned fail to fulfill any of his agreements as here in before set forth, the Owner shall have the right to retain as liquidated damages the amount of the Bid security, which shall become the Owner/s property. If a bid was furnished as bid security, it is agreed that the amount thereof shall be paid as liquidated damages to the Owner by the Surety.
- I. The Undersigned certifies under penalty of perjury that this Bid is in all respect bona fide, fair and made without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this subsection the "person" shall mean natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation or other business or legal entity.
- J. The undersigned certifies that he is able to furnish labor that can work in harmony with all laws and regulations applicable to awards made subject forty-four A.

1.	Have been in business under the present name foryears.
2.	Ever failed to complete any work awarded?(Yes),x (No). If yes, explain:
3.	Bank Reference: Bank of America Main St Waltham, MA

K.	The Bidder is required to state below <u>all</u> work he/she and his/her subcontractors (if subcontractors are to perform substantial portions of the work) has compete within the past 5 years of a similar character and value to that of the work included in the proposed Contract and to give references that will enable the Owners to judge the Bidder's experience, skill and business standing. The Bidder is required to list a minimum of 3 completed projects that are comparable in scope, complexity and value. For each project, include the name, location, type, date complete, construction value and owner contact.
	See Attached
	(add supplementary page if necessary)
L.	The Bidder is required to state below all construction projects he/she currently has under contract. For each project, include the name, location, type, scheduled completion date, construction value and owner contact. See Attached
M.	The undersigned bidder hereby certifies that the tools and equipment required to meet the specified requirements of the Contract document, will be utilized in the performance of the work.
N.	The undersigned further certifies under the penalty of perjury that the said undersigned is not presently debarred from doing public construction work in the Commonwealth of Massachusetts under the provisions of section 29F, or any other applicable debarment

provisions of any other chapter of the General Laws or any rule or regulation declared there under.

O. The undersigned bidder hereby certifies he/she will comply with the minority workforce percentage ratio and specific affirmative action steps contained in the EEO/AA provisions of the Contract, including compliance with Minority/Women Business Enterprise as required under these contract provisions. The contractor receiving the award of the Contract shall be required to obtain from each of its subcontractors a copy of its bidder's certification and submit it to the contracting agency prior to the award of such subcontract, regardless of tier, that itwill comply with the minority workforce ratio and specific affirmative action steps contained in these EEO/AA contract provisions.

Date:	5/7/20	
Tasco (construction, Inc	
Name o	f General Bidder	
By:	Gary Tashjian Treasure	er
	nd Title of Person Signing Bond by Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478	
Busine	s Address	

FORM A

CERTIFICATE OF NON-COLLUSION

The undersigned certifies under penalties of perjury that this bid is in all respects bona fide, fir and made without collusion or fraud with any other person. As used in this section the word 'person' shall mean any natural person, joint venture, partnership, corporation or other business or legal entity.

Gary Tashjian	
Authorized Name	
	5/7/20
Authorized Signature	Date
04-2961679	
Social Security Number or Federal Identification Number	
Tasco Construction, Inc	
Legal Name of Business Entity (Print or	
92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478	
Type) Address	
City, State, Zip Code	

Corporate Seal (If applicable)

FORM B

CERTIFICATE OF FOREIGN CORPORATION

The undersigned certifies that it has been duly established, organized, or chartered as a corporation under the laws of:			
Jurisdiction			
The undersigned further certifies that it complies with the requirements of M.G.L, c. 30, se 39L and with the requirements of M.G.L, c. 181 relative to the registration and operation of foreign corporations within the Commonwealth of Massachusetts.			
Name of Person Signing the Bid or Proposal	Date		
Signature of Person Signing the Bid or Proposal	Date		
Name of Business (Print or Type)	***************************************		
Corporate Seal (If applicable)			

FORM C

COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS

SCHEDULE FOR PARTICIPATION BY WOMEN/MINORITY BUSINESS

ENTERPRISE BIDDER CERTIFICATION

A bidder agrees to expend at least the amount of the contract set forth below if awarded, for W/MNE. For the purposes of this commitment, the designation means a business that has been certified by SOMWBA as such. The Bidder must indicate the W/MBE it intends to utilize in this document as follows: (Attach another sheet if necessary.)

Company Name and Address	Nature of Participant	Dollar Value of Participation
1. Jiminez & Sons Construction	Construction	\$
2.		<u>\$</u>
3.		<u>\$</u>

The undersigned hereby certifies that he or she read the terms of this condition and is authorized to bind the Bidder to the commitment herein set forth.

Name of Person Signing the Bid or Proposal	,
	Treasurer
Signature of Person Signing the Bid or Proposal	Title
Tasco Construction, Inc	
Name of Business (Print or Type)	THE RESERVE OF THE PERSON OF T

Corporate Seal (If applicable)

Gan/ Tachilan

FORM D

BIDDER CERTIFICATION REGARDING PAYMENT OF PREVAILING WAGES

The undersigned hereby certifies, under pains and penalties of perjury, that the foregoing bid is based upon the payment to laborers to be employed on the project of wages in an amount no less that the applicable wage rates established for the project by the Massachusetts Department of Labor and Industries. The undersigned bidder agrees to identify the awarding authority for, from, and against any loss, expense, damages, action, or claims, including any expense incurred in connection with any delay or stoppage of the project work, arising out of or as a result of (1) the failure of the said bid to be based upon the payment of the said applicable prevailing wage rates or

(2) the failure of the bidder, of selected as the contractor, to pay laborers employed on the project the said applying prevailing wage rates.

5/7/20	
Date	
Gary Tashjian	
Name of Person Signing the Bid	or Proposal Treasurer
14/1	Heasuler
Signature of Person Signing the E	Bid or Proposal Title
Tasco Construction, Inc	
Name of Business (Print or Type	e)

Corporate Seal (If applicable)

FORM E

CERTIFICATION OF PAYMENT OF STATE TAXES

Legislation enacted by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts, effective, 1983, requires that attestation below be signed:

Pursuant top M.G.L c. 62C, sec. 49A, I certify under the penalties of perjury, that I,to my best knowledge and belief, have filed all state tax returns and paid all state taxes required by law.

APPROVAL OF A CONTRACT OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT WILL NOT BE GRANTED UNLESS THIS CERITIFCATION CLAUSE IS SIGNED BY AN AUTHORIZED CORPROATE OFFICER.

THE TAX PAYER IDENTIFICATION NUMBER WILL BE FURNISHED TO THE MASSACHUSETIS DPEARTMENT OF REVENUE TO DETERMINE IF TAX FILINGS AND/OR TAX PAYMENT OBLIGATIONS HAVE BEEN MET. PROVIDERS WHO FAIL TO CORRECT THIER NON-FILING AND/OR DELIQUENCY STATUS SHALL NOT HAVE A CONTRACT OR ANY OTHER AGREEMENT ISSUED, RENEWED OR EXTENDED

Tre	Treasurer		
(Signature of Individual)	Title		
04-2961679			
Social Security Number or Federal Identification Number	er		
Tasco Construction, Inc			
Corporate Name			
Gary Tashjian	5/7/20		
Name of Person Signing the Proposal (Print or Type) Tasco Construction, Inc		Date	
Legal Name of Business Entity (Print or		······································	
92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478			
Type) Business Address			

Corporate Seal (If applicable)

FORM F

CERTIFICATION OF AUTHORITY MEETING OF BOARD OF DIRECTORS

(Note: if business entity is a pa	artnership or ind	ividual, all owners	shall sign tl	nis form.)
At a meeting of the Directors and held at	of the	asco Construction, Inc		_duly called
and field at	(Cor	poration		
)		
2 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA	on the	day of	April	
(Location)				
			Gary Tashjiar	
at which a quorum was presen	it and acting, it w	as voted that		, th
Treasurer			(Name)	
	of this Corpo	ration, is hereby at	uthorized a	nd empowered to
make, (Title/Position)				
into, sign, seal and deliver or	n behalf of the Co	orporation a Contr	act for	Mass Ave SW
Tarria of Aultration				
with the payment bonds each in the ar	nount as specifie	,and t d by the Owner	ne periorm	anceand
has not been amended or repe that Gary Tashjian	aled and is in full	force, and effect a	s of this dat	e and
	is duly elected		of	the corporation
(Name)		(Title/Positio	n)	,
				5/7/20
Clerk or secretary of the C	Corporation			Date
(Note: If the Bidder is a corpo president, treasurer, and gener residential addresses of all par form business address.)	al manager, if an	y: if a partnership, p	give full na	mes and
the required names and addres Principals, are as follows:	sses of all person	interested in this pr	oposal, as	

BID BOND					
Conforms with The American Institute of Architects, A.I.A. Document No. A-310					
KNOW ALL BY THESE PRESENTS, That we, Tasco Construction	ı, Inc.				
92 Stony Brook Road, Belmont, Massachusetts 02478					
	as Principal, hereinafter c	alled the Principal,			
and the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY					
of 301 East Fourth Street, Cincinnati, OH 45202	, a corporation du	ly organized under			
the laws of the State of Ohio , as Sur	cty, hereinafter called the Surety, are held and	firmly bound unto			
Town of Arlington, 730 Massachusetts Ave. Arlington MA 024	as Obligee, hereinafter	called the Obligee,			
in the sum of FIVE PERCENT OF AMOUNT BID					
Dollars (5% OF BID), for the payment of which sum well and truly to be made, the said Principal and the said Surety, bind ourselves, our heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these presents.					
WHEREAS, the Principal has submitted a bid for Massachusetts Av	venue Sidewalk Reconstruction Project				
NOW, THEREFORE, if the Obligee shall accept the bid of the Principal and the Principal shall enter into a Contract with the Obligee in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents with good and sufficient surety for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof, or in the event of the failure of the Principal to enter such Contract and give such bond or bonds, if the Principal shall pay to the Obligee the difference not to exceed the penalty hereof between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Obligee may in good faith contract with another party to perform the Work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect.					
Signed and sealed this day of	Мау	2020 .			
Witness	Tasco Construction, Inc.	(Seal) Principal Title			
Witness	GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE By Oscar B. Johnson				

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY®

Administrative Office: 301 E 4TH STREET ● CINCINNATI, OHIO 45202 ● 513-369-5000 ● FAX 513-723-2740

The number of persons authorized by this power of attorney is not more than THREE

No. 0 20067

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOWALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY, a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Ohio, does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint the person or persons named below, each individually if more than one is named, its true and lawful attorney-in-fact, for it and in its name, place and stead to execute on behalf of the said Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof, provided that the liability of the said Company on any such bond, undertaking or contract of suretyship executed under this authority shall not exceed the limit stated below.

Name

Limit of Power

OSCAR B. JOHNSON **NEWTON S. JOHNSON** LAUREN BOMBARA

ALL OF WALTHAM, MASSACHUSETTS

ALL \$100,000,000

This Power of Attorney revokes all previous powers issued on behalf of the attorney(s)-in-fact named above.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed and attested by its appropriate JULŸ day of

officers and its corporate seal hereunto affixed this Attest

GREAT AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Assistant Secretary

Divisional Senior Vice President

STATE OF OHIO, COUNTY OF HAMILTON - ss: 31ST On this day of

JULY

2018 , before me personally appeared DAVID C. KITCHIN, to me known, being duly sworn, deposes and says that he resides in Cincinnati, Ohio, that he is a Divisional Senior Vice President of the Bond Division of Great American Insurance Company, the Company described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of the said Company; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed by authority of his office under the By-Laws of said Company, and that he signed his

DAVID C. KITCHIN (877-377-2405)

Susan a Lohoust

name thereto by like authority.



Susan A. Kohorst Notary Public, State of Ohio My Commission Expires 05-18-2020

This Power of Attorney is granted by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Board of Directors of Great American Insurance Company by unanimous written consent dated June 9, 2008.

RESOLVED: That the Divisional President, the several Divisional Senior Vice Presidents, Divisional Vice Presidents and Divisonal Assistant Vice Presidents, or any one of them, be and hereby is authorized, from time to time, to appoint one or more Attorneys-in-Fact to execute on behalf of the Company, as surety, any and all bonds, undertakings and contracts of suretyship, or other written obligations in the nature thereof; to prescribe their respective duties and the respective limits of their authority; and to revoke any such appointment at any time.

RESOLVED FURTHER: That the Company seal and the signature of any of the aforesaid officers and any Secretary or Assistant Secretary of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any power of attorney or certificate of either given for the execution of any bond, undertaking, contract of suretyship, or other written obligation in the nature thereof, such signature and seal when so used being hereby adopted by the Company as the original signature of such officer and the original seal of the Company, to be valid and binding upon the Company with the same force and effect as though manually affixed.

CERTIFICATION

I, STEPHEN C. BERAHA, Assistant Secretary of Great American Insurance Company, do hereby certify that the foregoing Power of Attorney and the Resolutions of the Board of Directors of June 9, 2008 have not been revoked and are now in full force and effect.

Signed and sealed this

- B. All blank spaces provided on the bid forms shall be filled in with ink or typewriter. Where space if provided, sums shall be expressed in both words and figures. In case of a discrepancy between the two, the written words shall govern.
- C. No interlineations, additional, alterations or erasures shall be made on the forms.

10. ALTERNATES

- A. Each Bidder shall bid on alternatives listed. In the event that any alternate does not involve a change in the amount of the Bid, the Bidder shall so indicate by using the words "No Change" in the space provided for that alternate.
- B. General Bidders shall enter on the form for General Bid a single amount for each alternate, each amount to consist of the total of all the subbidders' amounts for the given alternate plus the amount of for work of the alternate to be performed by the General Contractor.
- C. If alternate(s) are accepted, they shall be accepted in the order listed. The low bidder will be determined on the basis of the sum of the Base Bid and the alternates accepted.

11. SUBMISSION OF BIDS

A. The Bid Form shall be properly executed and enclosed with the required bid deposit in a sealed envelope plainly marked on the outside with the following information.

Bid For:	
Massachusetts Ave Sidewalks	
SUBMITTED	
BY:	
Tasco Construction, Inc	92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, Ma 02478
(Name of Bidder)	(Address of Bidder)

B. If Bids are mailed; the above required envelope shall be enclosed in a second envelope identified with the above markings and mailed to the place of bid opening, as described in the Invitation to Bid. Mailed Bids must be received before the time scheduled for opening of Bids.

12. PERFORMANCE AND PAYMENT BONDS

A. The Performance and Labor and Materials Payment Bonds required of the General Contractor shall each be in the amount of 100% of the contract sum from a surety company qualified to do business under the laws of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and approved by the Owner.

13. FOREIGN CORPORATIONS

A. The attention of bidders is called to General Laws, Chapter 30, Section 39L, as amended by Acts of 1967, Chapter 3, under which the Owner maynot enter into a contract with a foreign corporation as a subcontractor unless the foreign corporation has filed with the Owner a certificate by the State Secretary stating that the foreign corporation has complied with General Laws Chapter 181, Sections 3 and 5 and stating the date of such compliance.

14. AWARD OF CONTRACT

A. The Contract will be awarded to the lowest responsible and eligible bidder except in the event of a substitution as provided by under Chapter 149, Sections 44E and 44F of the above-reference General Laws.

15. COMMENCEMENT AND COMPLETION OF WORK

A. The successful bidder, upon completion of the Contract Agreement, shall commence the work of the Contract within seven (7) calendar days from receipt of written Notice to Proceed issued by the Owner within fourteen (14) calendar days after said execution of the Contract Agreement, and shall therefore diligently and continuously carry on the work in such manner as to substantially complete the work on or before September 1, 2020 except as noted herein.

16. LIQUIDATED DAMAGES

- A. The attention of bidders is particularly called to the requirements as to the conditions of employment to be observed, the minimum wage rates to be paid under the Contract and affirmative action to ensure equal employment opportunity.
- B. Contractor shall make full good faith efforts to secure at least ten percent (10%) of the Labor and Materials incorporated in the Work from Minority Business Enterprises and five percent (5%) of the Labor and Materials incorporated in the Work from Women Business Enterprises certified by the Commonwealth of Massachusetts and consistent with the Federal Equal Employment Opportunity requirements attached hereto as Attachment A. Satisfactory documentation of such effort shall be furnished promptly upon request by Owner.

C. The Owner is an equal employment opportunity employer and has an active Affirmative Action Plan (AAP). For more information, direct correspondence to Patricia M. Libby, Affirmative Action Officer for the Town of Arlington.

Contractors . Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

References

Table of Contents:

Parks & Playgrounds Pg 2 - 4

Sidewalk & Curbing Construction Pg 5

Road Re-Construction Pg 5 & 7

Tennis Courts Pg 8

****MA DOT Prequalified Contractor****

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Park & Playground Projects

Owner:

DCR

Project:

Massasoit State Park Site Work & Utilities

Location:

Massasoit State Park East Taunton, MA

Class of Work: Supply & Install 9,000 Square Foot New Playground including poured in place safety surface, new play equipment and new site furnishings. Install 53 New Water Services, tap off of existing water main & extend Section of Water Main in Camp Site Areas. Replace 6" & 8" Valves on Existing Live Water Mains & replace valves on existing water services to Comfort Station Buildings. Install 4 New Yard Hydrants, tap off of existing water main. Septic System Repairs. Install new Septic System along with pump chamber and 2 pumps and control panel. Extensive Reclamation, New Construction and Paving of Roadways & Parking Lots. Installation of 53 New Electrical Services and RV Pedestals, underground conduit. Installation of secondary power to Comfort Station Buildings, underground conduit. Extensive Tree Pruning & Removal. Installation of Wood Guardrail. Various ADA improvements to campsites and Contact Station. Various site furnishings installed including fire rings, picnic tables & benches

Completion:

2018

\$3,214,587.46

Contact:

Paul Botelho DCR Resident Engineer Phone: 617 719-7372 <u>paul.botelho@state.ma.us</u> Brandon Kunkle Weston & Sampson Designer 617-960-6977 KunkelB@wseinc.com

Owner:

Boston Public Schools & Boston Water & Sewer Commission

Project:

Green Infrastructure Improvements at the Washington Irving School

Location:

Washington Irving School Roslindale, MA

Class of Work: Green infrastructure project. Constructed Bio Swales & Bio Retention Areas. Constructed outdoor class room. Constructed synthetic turf field with running track. Extensive landscaping and plantings. Extensive drainage system including ground water recharge system. Extensive parking lot reconstruction both by reclamation and full depth construction and new bit conc paving. Curbing installation. Permeable paver installation. Fence installation and various site furnishings. Concrete stair and wall repairs. Metal hand rails. Extensive granite stair repairs/reconstruction.

Completion:

2018

\$1,465,000.00

Contact:

Eli Semaan BPS

617 293-3916

esemaan@bostonpublicschools.org

Kate England BWSC

617-989-7420

englandk@bwsc.org

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Owner:

City of Chelsea

Project:

Improvements to Quigley Playground

Location:

Essex St & Shurtleff St Chelsea, MA

Class of Work:

Demolition of miscellaneous park elements, Installing rotating net climber, bituminous concrete walkway paving, concrete paving, poured in place safety surfacing, chain link fencing, signage, big belly trash

compactors, planting and sodding, bit conc color coating & graphics, irrigation system

Completion:

2015

\$270,000.00

Clara Batchelor 617 945-9760

clara@cbaland.com

Owner:

Contact:

City of Waltham Parks & Recreation Dept.

Project:

Improvements to the Pond End Tot Lot

Location:

93 Winter St Waltham, MA

Demolition of miscellaneous park elements, Installing playground equipment & site furnishings Class of Work: supplied by the Owner, bituminous concrete paving, concrete paving, safety surfacing, granite curbing, concrete curbing, chain link fencing, guardrails, signage, drainage structures, infiltration chambers, birdhouses, trash compactors, planting and seeding & contaminated soil removal

Completion:

\$448,000.00 2014

Contact:

Jimmy LaCrosse 781 314-3371

ilacrosse@city.waltham.ma.us

Owner:

City of Attleboro, MA

Project:

Fred E Briggs Playground Improvements

Location:

36 East St Attleboro, MA

Installing playground equipment, wood fiber playground surfacing, basketball court pavement & Class of Work: markings, pre-fabricated shade shelter, concrete pavements, site furnishings, fencing, signage, landscaping,

irrigation, and water utilities.

Completion:

\$306,000.00 2014

Contact:

Tim Wong Waterfield Design 781 756-0001

twong@wdgrp.com

Owner: Project: City of Quincy Parks & Recreation Dept. Reconstruction of Faxon Park Playground

Location:

67 Faxon Park Rd Quincy, MA

Class of Work:

Reconstruction of a children's playground including paying, site furnishings, granite curb,

wood guardrail, new drainage system, playground equipment, site furnishings, poured in place safety surfacing &

ledge removal.

Completion:

\$270,000.00 2014

Contact:

Chris Cassani 617 376-1253

ccassani@quincyma.gov

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

<u>617 212-5117</u>

garytasco@gmail.com

Owner:

City of Boston Parks and Recreation Department

Project:

Defillipo Playground

Location:

135 Prince St North End Boston

Class of Work:

Reconstruction of park and playground. Cast in Place Concrete Curbing, Concrete Flatwork,

Asphalt Paving, Tree Planting, Playground Equipment Installed, Poured in Place Safety Surfacing & Drainage System

Completion:

2013

\$394,000.00

Contact:

Cathy Baker-Eclipse 617-961-3058 cathy.baker-eclipse@boston.gov

Owner:

Commonwealth of Massachusetts

Project:

Mary O'Malley & Dillboy Playgrounds

Location:

Roston MA

Class of Work:

Reconstruction of park and playground. Landscaping, New Playground Equipment, Site

Furnishings, Landscaping, Curbing, Sidewalks, Demolition, Traffic Control, Utilities & Roadside Development and

Signage.

Completion:

2006

\$460,000.00

Contact:

Matt Thurlow 617 622-1250

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Sidewalk & Curbing Construction Projects

Owner:

Southeastern Regional Service Group (SERSG) 6 Park Row Mansfield, MA 02048 sersg@sersg.org

508-851-6441 Moira Rouse Administrator for SERSG

Project:

Sidewalk Construction & Setting of Curbs

Location:

Various Towns Including: Abington (\$74,198.88), Bridgewater (\$112,622.22), East Bridgewater

(\$175,549.09), Milton (\$645,827.82), Sharon (\$1,723,524.92) & West Bridgewater (107,495.00)

Class of Work:

Remove & replace bit conc and concrete sidewalks, R&R and new granite curb, concrete wheel

chair ramps, and associated work.

Completion:

2017-2019

\$2,839,217.93

Contact:

Ron Ladue Town of Bridgewater

RLadue@bridgewaterma.org

508-697-0931

John Haines Town of East Bridgewater

508-378-1619 jhaines@ebmass.com

Chris Trudel Town of Milton Mike Texiera Town of Sharon

617-898-4973 ctrudel@townofmilton.org MTeixeira@townofsharon.org

781-784-1525

Shawn Anderson Town of West Bridgewatersanderson@wbridgewater.com

508-894-1217

Owner:

Metropolitan Area Planning Council (MAPC)

Project:

Sidewalk Construction & Setting of Curbs

Location:

Various Towns Including: Braintree (\$1,246,148.00), Milton (\$1,369,622.72), Scituate

(\$157,854.00),

Class of Work:

Remove & replace bit conc and concrete sidewalks, R&R and new granite curb, concrete wheel

chair ramps, and associated work.

Completion:

2018-2020

\$2,773,624.72

Contact:

John Morse Town of Braintree

imorse@braintreema.gov

781-794-8010

Chris Trudel Town of Milton

ctrudel@townofmilton.org

617-898-4973

Mike Breen Town of Scituate

mbreen@scituatema.gov

781-545-8734

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Owner:

City of Chelsea

Project:

Replacement of Cement Concrete Sidewalks Various Locations

Location:

Various Locations Chelsea, MA

Class of Work:

Remove & replace concrete sidewalks, R&R granite curb, concrete wheel chair ramps, bit conc

paving

Completion:

2014-15

\$1,350,000.00

Contact:

Bert Taverna 617 828-7332

BTaverna@chelseama.gov

Owner:

City of Boston Public Facilities Dept

Project:

City Hall Plaza Accessible Route

Location:

City Hall Plaza Boston, MA

Class of Work:

Created an accessible route through city hall plaza. Concrete wheel chair ramps, brick, colored

asphalt and concrete sidewalks.

Completion:

2013

\$543,000.00

Contact:

David Biancavilla 617-896-4347 DBiancavilla@BSCGroup.com

Owner:

City of Lowell

Project:

2013 WCR & Sidewalks

Location:

Lowell, MA

Class of Work:

Concrete Sidewalks, HCR, R&R Curbing, Bit Conc Paving, reset parking meters.

Completion:

2014

\$307,000,00

Contact:

Joe Cady 978 674-1212

JCady@lowellma.gov

Owner:

City of Quincy

Project:

Sidewalk Repairs Phase 3

Location:

Various Locations Quincy, MA

Class of Work:

Asphalt & Concrete Sidewalk Repair

Completion:

2014

\$230,000.00

Contact:

Dan Giannandrea 617 376-1938

dgiannandrea@quincyma.gov

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Road Re-Construction

Owner:

DCR

Project:

Massasoit State Park Site Work & Utilities

Location:

Massasoit State Park East Taunton, MA

Class of Work: Extensive Reclamation, New Construction and Paving of Roadways & Parking Lots . Supply & Install 9,000 Square Foot New Playground including poured in place safety surface, new play equipment and new site furnishings. Install 53 New Water Services, tap off of existing water main & extend Section of Water Main in Camp Site Areas. Replace 6" & 8" Valves on Existing Live Water Mains & replace valves on existing water services to Comfort Station Buildings. Install 4 New Yard Hydrants, tap off of existing water main. Septic System Repairs. Install new Septic System along with pump chamber and 2 pumps and control panel. Extensive Reclamation, New Construction and Paving of Roadways & Parking Lots. Installation of 53 New Electrical Services and RV Pedestals, underground conduit. Installation of secondary power to Comfort Station Buildings, underground conduit. Extensive Tree Pruning & Removal. Installation of Wood Guardrail. Various ADA improvements to campsites and

Contact Station. Various site furnishings installed including fire rings, picnic tables & benches

Completion:

2018

\$3,214,587.46

Contact:

Paul Botelho DCR Resident Engineer Phone: 617 719-7372 paul.botelho@state.ma.us

Brandon Kunkle Weston & Sampson Designer 617-960-6977 KunkelB@wseinc.com

Owner:

DCR

Project: Location: Greenough Blvd Greenway Expansion Greenough Blvd Watertown / Cambridge

Class of Work:

1 Mile of Multi Use Pathway along the Charles River & associated landscaping and site

furnishings. Mill & Overlay entire roadway. Upgrades to lighting & traffic signals.

Completion:

2016

\$2,404,168.07

Contact:

Walter Mulligan 617 438-1744

Owner:

Boston Housing Authority

Project:

Location:

Courtyard Improvements at Mary Ellen McCormack Development S. Boston

Mary Ellen McCormack Development S. Boston

Reconstruct 6 Courtyards for ADA Compliance which included, bit conc removal, grading, bit conc Class of Work: walkways & concrete sidewalks. Installed new concrete stairs and metal handrail. Various landscape improvements including trees and lawn areas. Various drainage improvements.

Completion:

2017 \$585,259.00

Contact:

Randi Holland Project MGR BHA 617 988-4503

randi.holland@bostonhousing.org

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Owner:

DCR

Project:

Drainage Improvements

Location:

Various Locations

Class of Work:

Concrete Work, Bit Conc Work, Drainage pipe repairs, drainage structure repairs and adjustment,

catch basins repairs & culvert repairs and construction.

Completion:

2015

\$3,800,000.00

Contact:

Tom Volton 339-368-2930

Owner:

MassDot

2015

Project:

Rebuilding of catch basins at various locations

Location:

Various Locations

Class of Work:

Manhole and catch basin adjustment and rebuild

Completion:

\$765,000.00

Contact:

Bill Pelletier 617 279-7219

Owner:

Umass Lowell

Project:

Umass Lowell North Campus Bus Stop

Location:

265 Riverside St Lowell, MA

Class of Work: Cons

Construction of a new bus stop. Demolition of existing landscaping and pavement, the

installation of bituminous asphalt paving, striping, site lighting, landscaping, concrete sidewalks, curbing, curb cuts, and a stormwater management system. The Installation of new bus shelters, benches, trash receptacles, University Emergency Phone Kiosk, Loading Dock Pedestrian Alert System and the power, data and telecom infrastructure to support the aforementioned systems. 8" CLDI Water Line.

Completion:

2014

\$1,015,000.00

Contact:

Dominic Rinaldi 617 896-4386

drinaldi@bscgroup.com

Owner:

Boston Housing Authority

Project:

Courtyard Improvements at Old Colony Development

Location:

Old Colony Development South Boston, MA

Class of Work:

Reclaimed 6 Existing Asphalt Courtyards. Re-graded the site for drainage and accessibly. New Bit

Conc Sidewalks & Driveways. New concrete dumpster pads with fencing & gates. New landscaping. New Site

Furnishings. New curb cuts in the existing city sidewalks.

Completion:

2014

\$587,000.00

Contact:

Randi Holland Project MGR BHA 617 988-4503

randi.holland@bostonhousing.org

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Owner:

City of Chelsea

Project:

Roadway improvements.

Location:

Various Locations Chelsea, MA

Class of Work:

Concrete sidewalks, granite curb installation and road reconstruction

Completion:

\$1,500,000.00

Contact:

Andy Descantics 617-466-4206

Owner:

City of Newton

2014

Project:

Hammond pond parkway improvements

Location:

Hammond pond parkway City of Newton

Class of work:

Site Improvements

Completion: Contact:

\$600,000.00 Brian Pendleton 508-320-6709

Owner:

City of Boston Public Works Dept.

Project:

West Roxbury High School Improvements

Location:

W. Roxbury HS Educational Complex

Class Of Work:

Site Improvements

Completion:

2014 \$800,000.00

Contact:

Dan Murphy 617-719-6018

Contractors - Equipment Rentals

92 Stony Brook Rd Belmont, MA 02478

617 212-5117

garytasco@gmail.com

Tennis Courts

Owner:

DCR

Project:

Tennis Court Reconstruction & Surfacing

Location:

Various Locations

Class of work:

Tennis court reconstruction and surfacing, Excavation, resurfacing, installation of gravel base Fine grade, resurface of existing courts, reclamation, Tree removal, fence installation, color coating and line

painting

Completion:

2015

Contact:

Bill Caputo 617 908-3885

Owner:

DCR

Project:

Tennis Court Reconstruction & Surfacing

Location:

Tenean Beach Dorchester, Lake Ave Worcester, Constitution Beach Winthrop

Class of work:

Tennis court reconstruction and surfacing, Excavation, resurfacing, installation of gravel base

Fine grade, resurface of existing courts, reclamation, Tree removal, fence installation, color coating and line

painting

Completion:

2012

\$608,000.00

Contact:

Mark McClain 617 626-1250